Individuals who plan to view the virtual meeting and need special assistance or other reasonable accommodations to view the meeting, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting.

Name of Committee: National Cancer Institute Clinical Trials and Translational Research Advisory Committee—Translational Research Strategy Subcommittee (TRSS). Date: October 5, 2020.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 2:30 p.m.

Agenda: NCI CTAC Radiation Oncology Working Group Report Discussion.

Place: National Cancer Institute Shady Grove, 9609 Medical Center Drive, Rockville, MD 20850 (Virtual Meeting).

Access to Meeting: https://
nci.rev.vbrick.com/#/webcasts/ctacmeetings.
Contact Person: Peter Ujhazy, MD, Ph.D.,

Deputy Associate Director, Translational Research Program, Division of Cancer Treatment and Diagnosis, National Institutes of Health, National Cancer Institute, 9609 Medical Center Drive, Room 3W106, Rockville, MD 20850, 240–276–5681, ujhazyp@mail.nih.gov.

Any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding the statement to the Contact Person listed on this notice. The statement should include the name, address, telephone number and when applicable, the business or professional affiliation of the interested person.

Information is also available on the Institute's/Center's home page: http://deainfo.nci.nih.gov/advisory/ctac/ctac.htm, where an agenda and any additional information for the meeting will be posted when available.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.392, Cancer Construction; 93.393, Cancer Cause and Prevention Research; 93.394, Cancer Detection and Diagnosis Research; 93.395, Cancer Treatment Research; 93.396, Cancer Biology Research; 93.397, Cancer Centers Support; 93.398, Cancer Research Manpower; 93.399, Cancer Control, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 20, 2020.

## Melanie J. Pantoja,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2020–18675 Filed 8–24–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## **National Institutes of Health**

## Center for Scientific Review; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(a) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Center for Scientific Review Advisory Council.

This meeting will be open to the public and held by videoconference.

Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Advisory Council.

Date: September 21, 2020.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. Agenda: Provide advice to the Director, Center for Scientific Review (CSR), on matters related to planning, execution, conduct, support, review, evaluation, and receipt and referral of grant applications at CSR

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, Rockledge II, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Bruce Reed, Ph.D., Deputy Director, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 594–9159, reedbr@mail.nih.gov

Any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding the statement to the Contact Person listed on this notice. The statement should include the name, address, telephone number and when applicable, the business or professional affiliation of the interested person. Any member of the public may submit written comments no later than 15 days after the meeting.

URL for virtual access: https://videocast.nih.gov. Information is also available on the Institute's/Center's home page: https://public.csr.nih.gov/AboutCSR/Organization/CSRAdvisoryCouncil, where an agenda and any additional information for the meeting will be posted when available. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.897–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 19, 2020.

#### Ronald J. Livingston, Jr.,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2020–18571 Filed 8–24–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **National Park Service**

[NPS-PWRO-TUSK-30346; PPPWTUSK00, PPMPSPD1Z.YM0000]

### Tule Springs Fossil Beds National Monument Advisory Council Notice of Public Meeting

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Meeting notice.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972, the National Park Service is hereby giving notice that the Tule

Springs Fossil Beds National Monument Advisory Council (Council) will meet as indicated below.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held on Monday, September 14, 2020, at 5:00 p.m. until 7:00 p.m. (PACIFIC). A teleconference may substitute for an in-person meeting if public health restrictions are in effect.

**ADDRESSES:** The meeting will be held at Springs Preserve, Preserve Partnership Room, S. Valley View Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada 89107.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Further information concerning the meeting may be obtained from Christie Vanover, Public Affairs Officer, Lake Mead National Recreation Area, 601, Nevada Way, Boulder City, Nevada 89005, via telephone at (702) 293–8691, or email at *christie\_vanover@nps.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Council was established pursuant to Section 3092(a)(6) of Public Law 113–291 and in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (5 U.S.C. Appendix 1–16). The purpose of the Council is to advise the Secretary of the Interior with respect to the preparation and implementation of the management plan.

Purpose of the Meeting: The Council agenda will include:

- 1. Introduction of New Superintendent
- Superintendent Update:
  - Final Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) Report
  - Update on General Management Plan Pre-Planning
  - Update on Tufa Trail
- 3. Resource Management Update
- 4. Discussion of Council Priorities
- 5. Public Comments

A teleconference may substitute for an in-person meeting if public health restrictions are in effect. In the event of a switch to a teleconference, notification and access information will be posted by September 9, 2020, to the Council's website at <a href="https://www.nps.gov/tusk/index.htm">https://www.nps.gov/tusk/index.htm</a>.

The meeting is open to the public. Interested persons may make oral or written presentations to the Council during the business meeting or file written statements. Such requests should be made to the Acting Superintendent prior to the meeting. Members of the public may submit written comments by mailing them to Christie Vanover, Public Affairs Officer, Lake Mead National Recreation Area, 601 Nevada Way, Boulder City, NV 89005, or by email christie\_vanover@nps.gov. All written comments will be provided to members of the Council.